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SUPPLEMENTAL PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REPORT
3021-3041 ORCHARD PARK ROAD, ORCHARD PARK, NEW YORK

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background and Site Description

TurnKey Environmental Restoration, LLC (TurnKey) performed a Supplemental
Phase II Environmental Investigation on behalf of 3021-3041 Orchard Park Road, LLC at
the property addressed as 3021-3041 Orchard Park Road, Town of Orchard Park, Erie
County, New York (ie., the “Site”; see Figure 1). This investigation was performed based on
the findings of the “Limited and Focused Subsurface Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Report” prepared by LCS, Inc. on May 14, 2014 (see Appendix A).

The subject property is located in a moderately developed commercial and residential
area of Orchard Park, New York. The Site, totaling approximately 5.44-acres and
encompassing Tax ID Nos. 152.12-2-2.1 and 152.12-2-1, is bordered by Michael Road to the
north, convenience store/pharmacy facilities to the south and east, and Orchard Park Road
to the west. The Site is improved with a single story multiple unit commercial building.

According to the LCS report, the commercial plaza housed a dry cleaning tenant in
the 3035 and 3039 Orchard Park Road tenant units between 1979 and 2008. The LCS
investigation included the completion of a subsurface soil and groundwater investigation in
accessible exterior areas of the Site to assess potential environmental impact related to the
past operation of a dry cleaning facility. The investigation indicated that no analytes were
detected in soil at concentrations in exceedance of NYSDEC Part 375 Soil Cleanup
Objectives. However, chlorinated volatile organic compounds (cVOCs), commonly
associated with dry cleaning facilities, were detected in two temporary monitoring wells in
exceedance of NYSDEC Groundwater Criteria (Class GA).

Based on the findings of the LCS report, further investigation was recommended to
delineate the extent of ¢VOCs found at the site. The additional investigation included
interior soil borings, a vapor intrusion study and exterior borings and temporary monitoring

wells.

0304-014-001 8TURNKEY



SUPPLEMENTAL PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REPORT
3021-3041 ORCHARD PARK ROAD, ORCHARD PARK, NEW YORK

2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION

2.1  Interior Subsurface Soil Investigation

On May 20, 2012, TurnKey mobilized a concrete core drill to the site and penetrated
the concrete slab at six locations within the commercial building to facilitate collection of
underlying soil samples via hand auger. The soil borings included one in tenant address
#3037 (a current paint shop) identified as SB-1, one in tenant address #3035 (a hair salon)
identified as SB-2, and four within tenant space #3039 (current vacant former dry cleaning
facility) identified as SB-3 through SB-6. Soil boring locations are shown on Figure 2. Soil
descriptions were completed in the field via visual characterization of excavated soils and test
pit excavation faces using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS), and scanned for
total volatile organic vapors with a calibrated MiniRae 3000 PID equipped with a 10.6 eV
lamp.

The soil/fill samples were placed in pre-cleaned, laboratory provided sample bottles
using dedicated stainless steel sampling tools, and cooled to 4° C in the field. The samples

were transported under chain-of-custody command to Alpha Analytical for analysis of
Target Compound List (T'CL) volatile organic compounds (VOCs), via EPA Method 8260.

2.2 Subslab Vapor Sampling

On May 20, 2014 TurnKey personnel collected three air samples in accordance with
NY State Department of Health (NYSDOH) protocols for subslab vapor intrusion
investigation: a subslab vapor sample and a corresponding indoor ambient air sample
(collected from the former dry cleaning unit), and an outdoor ambient air sample. The
samples were collected using Summa® canisters with 12 hour regulators. The canisters were

transported under chain-of-custody command to Alpha Analytical for VOC analysis via
USEPA Method TO-15. The air sample locations are shown on Figure 2.

2.3  Groundwater Sampling
Boreholes BH-10/TPMW-7 through BH-14/TPMW-11 were completed on May 21,

2014, in accessible locations of the subject property (see Figure 2). Soil samples were

0304-014-001 8TURNKEY



SUPPLEMENTAL PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REPORT
3021-3041 ORCHARD PARK ROAD, ORCHARD PARK, NEW YORK

collected with a truck-mounted percussion and hydraulically driven drive system equipped
with a 1.5-inch diameter, 48 inch long macro-core sampler.

Following borehole advancement described above, five new temporary monitoring
wells were installed at the site (see Figure 2). The wells were constructed using one-inch
diameter Schedule 40 PVC well screen. The temporary wells were allowed to stabilize a
minimum of one hour prior to groundwater sample collection. Groundwater grab samples
were collected from each temporary well utilizing dedicated 0.5” polyethylene bailers. Field
measurements of pH, temperature, specific conductance, and turbidity were determined
following collection of the analytical samples. Field measured parameters were recorded on
Water Quality Field Collection Logs presented in Appendix B. All temporary wells were
manually decommissioned (pulled) following reference elevation determinations. The
resulting open annulus was backfilled with site soils and/or bentonite and supplemented at
the surface with asphalt patch or soil to match the existing grade.

Groundwater samples were placed in pre-cleaned laboratory provided sample bottles,

cooled to 4 °C in the field, and transported under chain-of-custody to Alpha Analytical for
analysis of VOCs (EPA Method 8260)

0304-014-001 8TURNKEY



SUPPLEMENTAL PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REPORT
3021-3041 ORCHARD PARK ROAD, ORCHARD PARK, NEW YORK

3.0 INVESTIGATION FINDINGS

31 Field Observations

3.1.1 Qualitative Soil Screening

Soil samples were observed and screened via headspace for VOCs using a PID with

measurements ranged from 2.8 ppm (SB-1) to approximately 100 ppm (SB-5) above

background (0.0 ppm). A brief description of the field observations is presented below:

Sample Interval PID Reading
Sample ID (Depth Below Slab) Soil Description (ppm)
SB-1 1.5 -2 sandy lean clay 0-28
SB-2 1r-25 sandy lean clay 0-75
SB-3 25-3% sandy lean clay 0-4.5
SB-4 25-3% weathered shale 0-45
SB-5 2.5°-3% sandy lean clay 0-100
SB-6 2.5 -3 weathered shale 0-1.9

3.1.2 Hydrogeology

Field observations and groundwater elevation measurements are summarized below:

Sample Groundwater
ID Field Description PID Elevation'

BH10/ 0-0.25: asphalt 0-4’:0 ppm 498.88
TPMW-7 0.25’-0.5: gravel 4-8-0 ppm

0.5 — 1" brown, moist mostly fine sand 8.10"

1°-2”: shale fragments -107: 0 ppm

2> — & silty clay, brown, moist, low plasticity

8 — 10" silty clay w/ shale fragments, moist to wet at

8.5

10’ refusal
BH11/ 0-0.25”: asphalt 0-4:0 ppm 498.85
TPMW-8 0.25’-0.5; gravel 4-8-0 ppm

0.5"— 4’ grey silty clay with gravel, moist 812" 0

4 — 8 brown silty clay, moist “esUppm

8 — 15" grey silty clay w/ gravel, stiff, moist 12-15’: 0 ppm

15 refusal

0304-014-001
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SUPPLEMENTAL PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REPORT
3021-3041 ORCHARD PARK ROAD, ORCHARD PARK, NEW YORK

Sample Groundwater
ID Field Description PID Elevation'

BH12/ 0-0.25”: asphalt 0-4:3.5 ppm | 498.71
TPMW-9 | 0.25-0.57 gravel 4-8": 0 ppm

0.5 =17 shale fragments 812" 0

1’ — 4’ grey, moist silty clay w/ shale fragments etV ppm

4 — 9. brown silty clay; moist to wet at 5’ 12-15: 0 ppm

9’- 14 grey, moist silty clay w/ gravel

14’: refusal
BH13/ 0-0.25: asphalt 0-4”:0 ppm 498.44
TPMW- 0.25°-0.5; gravel 4-8:0 ppm
10 0.5 =1’ shale fragments 8.12 0

1’ — 4 grey, moist silty clay w/ shale fragments —esUppm

4 — 9 brown silty clay; moist to wet at 5’ 12-15: 0 ppm

9’- 15 grey, moist silty clay w/ gravel

15’ refusal
BH14/ 0-0.25: asphalt 0-4”:0 ppm 498.74
TPMW- 0.25-0.5”: gravel 4-8:0 ppm
1 0.5’ = 1”: shale fragments 8.12

1’ — 4% grey, moist silty clay w/ shale fragments “esUppm

4 — 9’ brown silty clay; moist to wet at 5’ 12-15’: 0 ppm

9’- 15 grey, moist silty clay w/ gravel

15’: refusal

3 Survey measurement relative to arbitrary vertical datum

3.2 Soil Analytical Results

Table 1 presents a summary of the detected VOCs and associated concentrations for

each of the six sub-slab sample locations. For comparative purposes Table 1 includes Soil

Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) for commercial use as well as Protection of Groundwater SCOs

per 6 NYCRR Part 375-6.

package.

Appendix C contains a copy of the laboratory analytical data

As indicated on Table 1, the analytical data results indicate one cVOC,

tetrachloroethene (PCE), was detected above its protection of groundwater SCO in soil
borings SB-5 and SB-0.

0304-014-001
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SUPPLEMENTAL PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REPORT
3021-3041 ORCHARD PARK ROAD, ORCHARD PARK, NEW YORK

3.2  Vapor Monitoring Analytical Results

Table 2 presents results of the indoor, subslab and outdoor air sampling relative to
the seven VOCs currently addressed under NYSDOH Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor
Intrusion in the State of New York (October 2006). The data are screened against decision
matrices contained in the NYSDOH guidance (Tables 3 and 4), with the resultant
recommended action presented on Table 2. As indicated, all detections were characterized as
requiring no further action (NFA) with the exception of carbon tetrachloride (recommended
additional monitoring per NYSDOH matrices) and PCE, which slightly exceeded the NFA
criteria and is categorized as “IR” (identify sources and reduce exposures). It is important to
note that carbon tetrachloride was detected in the outdoor air sample at a similar

concentration as the indoor air, suggesting some potential bias from background conditions.

3.3 Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater sample results are summarized on Table 5 with comparison to Class
GA Groundwater Quality Standards and Guidance Values (GWQSGVs) per NYSDEC
T.O.GS 1.1.1. A copy of the complete laboratory analytical data package is included in
Appendix C.

As indicated on Table 5, no VOCs were detected above their respective GWQSGVs
in temporary wells TPMW-8 through TPMW-10. At TPMW-7 cis-1,2-dichloroethene and, to
a lesser extent, vinyl chloride were detected at concentrations above the standards.
Contaminant concentrations were highest at TPMW-11, where benzene, cis-1,2-

dichloroethene, tetrachloroethene, trichloroethene and vinyl chloride were detected above
the GWQSGVs.

0304-014-001 8TURNKEY



SUPPLEMENTAL PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REPORT
3021-3041 ORCHARD PARK ROAD, ORCHARD PARK, NEW YORK

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of the supplemental Phase II investigation at the Site, TurnKey

offers the following recommendations:

e The impacted soils identified within the building should be remediated to
mitigate contributions to sub-slab vapor intrusion and/or further degradation
of groundwater quality and minimize health and environmental risk if exposed
during building renovation work or demolition.

e In-situ groundwater treatment should be performed in the area east of the
former drycleaner to break down the remaining contaminants in the saturated

zone.
e A subslab depressurization system should be designed, installed and operated

within the building to protect current and future occupants from potential

subslab vapor intrusion.

0304-014-001 8TURNKEY



SUPPLEMENTAL PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REPORT
3021-3041 ORCHARD PARK ROAD, ORCHARD PARK, NEW YORK

5.0 LIMITATIONS
This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of 3021-3041 Orchard Park

Road, LLC. The contents of this report are limited to information available at the time of
the site investigation activities and to data referenced herein, and assume all referenced
historic information sources to be true and accurate. The findings herein may be relied upon
only at the discretion of 3021-3041 Otrchard Park Road, LLC. Use of or reliance on this
report or its findings by any other person or entity is prohibited without written permission

of TurnKey Environmental Restoration, LLC.
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TABLES
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

3021 - 3041 Orchard Park Road

Orchard Park, New York

Sample Location

Commercial Soil

Soil Cleanup

Parameter (Date) Cleanup Objectives for
SB-1 SB-2 SB-3 SB-4 SB-5 SB-6 o ) the Protection of
(5/20/2014) | (5/20/2014) | (5/20/2014) | (5/20/2014) | (5/20/2014) | (5/20/2014) | Obiectives Groundwater @
TCL Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) - ug/kg 2
Cyclohexane ND ND ND 13 ND 4.8 -- --
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.55J 0.93J ND 4.6 0.92J 28 500,000 330
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.56 J ND ND ND 2.6J 500,000 330
Isopropylbenzene ND ND ND 0.64J ND ND -- -
Methylene Chloride ND 251 3] 2.4) 57J 737 500,000 50
Methylcyclohexane ND ND ND 53 ND 29 -- -
Trichloroethene 14 8.2 0.911J 6.5 16 140 200,000 470
Tetrachloroethene 700 150 13 59 2000 9900 150,000 1,300
m/p- Xylene ND ND ND 0.72 J ND ND 500,000 1,600
0-Xylene ND ND ND 0.33J ND ND 500,000 1,600
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.4J ND ND ND ND ND - -
Toluene 0.32J 0.35J 0.36 J ND 0.64J 0.8J 500,000 700

Notes:

1. Restricted-commercial soil cleanup objectives (SCOs) per 6 NYCRR Part 375.

g~ wN

6. Shaded yellow indicates exceedance of Protection of Groundwater SCOs

. Only those compounds detected above the laboratory reporting limit are presented in this table.
. -- = indicates no SCO available

. J=indicates an estimated value.
. ND= not detected above laboratory detection limits.




TABLE 2
COMPARISON OF INDOOR AIR MONITORING RESULTS TO NYSDOH MATRICES

3021 - 3041 Orchard Park Road
Orchard Park, New York

Trichloroethene (TCE) | Carbon Tetrachloride Vinyl Chloride Tetrachloroethene (PCE) | 1,1-Dichloroethene | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene|1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
Sample Locatio Lab Reported il Vi p r/ Lab Reported il Vi p r/ Lab Reported 0il Vi p r/ Lab Reported | Vapor / ab Reported oil Vapor / Lab Reported oil Vapor / Lab Reported 0il Vi p r/
P M Concentration|  Indoor Air | Concentration|  Indoor Air Concentration | Indoor Air Concentration Indoor Air Concentration Indoor Air Concentration Indoor Air Concentration|  Indoor Air
(ug/im¥) Matrix 1 Matrix 1 Matrix 2 (ug/m?) Matrix 2 (ug/m?) (ug/m?) Matrix 2 (ug/m®)
Subslab ND

Outdoor ND

“- --

"l, R" = Take reasonable and pra Iactions to identify source(s) and reduce exposures.
"Monltor = Mon 0il Vi p r/ i d

"Mitigate" = Mitigat of iden f dp arameter.



TABLE 3

Soil Vapor/iIndoor Air Matrix 1
Carbon Tetrachloride, Trichloroethene (TCE) & Vinyl Chloride
(October 2006/June 2007)

3021 - 3041 Orchard Park Road
Orchard Park, New York

SUB-SLAB VAPOR CONCENTRATION
of COMPOUND (mcg/m?)

INDOOR AIR CONCENTRATION of COMPOUND (mcg/m®)

< 0.25

0.25to< 1

1to<5.0

5.0 and above

2. Take reasonable and
practical actions to

3. Take reasonable and
practical actions to

4. Take reasonable and
practical actions to

5 1. No further action identify source(s) and identify source(s) and identify source(s) and
reduce exposures reduce exposures reduce exposures
5to < 50 5. No further action |6. MONITOR 7. MONITOR 8. MITIGATE
50 to < 250 9. MONITOR 10. MONITOR/MITIGATE J11. MITIGATE 12. MITIGATE
250 and above 13. MITIGATE 14. MITIGATE 15. MITIGATE 16. MITIGATE




TABLE 4

Soil Vapor/iIndoor Air Matrix 2
Tetrachloroethene (PCE), 1,1,1,-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA)
cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2, DCE), 1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1, DCE)
(October 2006/June 2007)

3021 - 3041 Orchard Park Road
Orchard Park, New York

SUB-SLAB VAPOR CONCENTRATION
of COMPOUND (mcg/m?)

INDOOR AIR CONCENTRATION of COMPOUND (mcg/m®)

<3

3 to < 30

30 to < 100

100 and above

< 100

1. No further action

2. Take reasonable and
practical actions to
identify source(s) and
reduce exposures

3. Take reasonable and
practical actions to
identify source(s) and
reduce exposures

4. Take reasonable and
practical actions to
identify source(s) and
reduce exposures

100 to < 1,000

5. MONITOR

6. MONITOR/MITIGATE

7. MITIGATE

8. MITIGATE

1,000 and above

9. MITIGATE

10. MITIGATE

11. MITIGATE

12. MITIGATE
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TABLE 5

SUMMARY GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

3021-3041 Orchard Park Road

Orchard Park, New York

PARAMETER! GWQS2 TPMW-7 | TPMW-8 | TPMW-9 | TPMW-10 [ TPMW-11
05/22/14 05/22/14 05/22/14 05/22/14 05/22/14
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) - (ug/L)
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND ND ND ND 0.24 )
Acetone 50 3J 4.2 ] 7.6 13 7
Benzene 1 ND 0.16 J ND ND 1.2
Cyclohexane -- 0.35J 0.54J 4.3] 1.3J 3.8
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 30 ND ND ND 87
Methyl Cyclohexane -- 0.65J 0.74 J 10 1.3J 8.2
Methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) -- ND ND ND 1.9J ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 2 ND ND ND 15
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 1.8J ND ND ND 1.2
Trichloroethene 5 2 ND ND ND 11
Vinyl chloride 2 2.7 ND ND ND 11
m/p Xylene 5 ND ND 1) ND ND
Notes:

1. Only those parameters detected at a minimum of one sample location are presented in this table; all other
compounds were reported as non-detect.
2. Values per NYSDEC Division of Water Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values and Groundwater
Effluent Limitations - Class GA (TOGS 1.1.1)

3. J = Estimated value.
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FIGURES
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SUPPLEMENTAL PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REPORT
3021-3041 ORCHARD PARK ROAD, ORCHARD PARK, NEW YORK

APPENDIX A

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION REPORT
(PROVIDED ELECTRONICALLY)

0304-014-001 8TURNKEY
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Lender Consulting Services, Inc.

Corporate Headquarters

Waterfront Village

40 La Riviere Drive Suite 120

IN ( : Buffalo, New York 14202
o Tel: 800.474.6802

-0 x 716.845.6145
Environmental and Real Estate Consultants Fax: 710 an o1 0m

www.lenderconsulting.com

May 14, 2014

Mr. Michael Thomas
Northwest Savings Bank
3150 Sheridan Drive
Ambherst, New York 14226

Re: Limited and Focused Subsurface Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Commercial Plaza
3021-3041 Orchard Park Road
Orchard Park, New York
LCS Project No. 13B4431.22

Dear Mr. Thomas:

Background

At your request, Lender Consulting Services, Inc. (LCS) performed a limited and focused subsurface soil
and groundwater investigation at the property identified as multi-unit retail store, located at 3021-3041
Orchard Park Road, Orchard Park, New York (See Figure 1). The subject property measures
approximately 5.44 acres and is occupied by several commercial tenants. The subject property is located
in a moderately developed commercial and residential area. The topography of the site is generally level
at grade.

This investigation was recommended based on the information gathered by LCS during an All
Appropriate Inquiries Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report for the above-referenced property,
dated October 10, 2013. Through that report, the following recognized environmental condition was
identified warranting intrusive study at that time.

e According to historic city directories and regulatory listings, the subject property was utilized for
dry cleaning from at least 1979 through 2008. The historic dry cleaning tenants were addressed
at 3035 and 3039 Orchard Park Road.

Introduction

The purpose of this study was to better assess the environmental quality of on-site soils and groundwater
in accessible locations of the subject property due to the environmental concern identified above. Soil
samples were collected for stratigraphic characterization and field monitoring. Temporary groundwater
monitoring wells (TPMWSs) were installed within select test borings where groundwater was encountered.
Select soil and groundwater samples were submitted for laboratory analysis to supplement field
observations. The temporary wells were removed following sampling.

The following is a summary of the methods and results of the investigation.

Buffalo. Rochester. Syracuse. Albany. New York City. Mid Hudson. Pittsburgh.
Johnstown. Harrisburg. Allentown. Wilmington. Baltimore. Richmond. Cleveland



Methods of Investigation

Soil

Soil samples were collected on May 7, 2014, with a truck-mounted percussion and hydraulically
driven drive system equipped with an approximate 2-inch diameter, approximate 60-inch long
macro-core sampler. Soil samples were collected within each borehole continuously from the
ground surface to a depth of between approximately 16 and 18.5 feet below the ground surface
(ft. bgs). Any downhole equipment was decontaminated with an Alconox and tap water wash and
tap water rinse between boreholes. The cutting shoes were decontaminated in a similar manner
between collection of each sample.

The physical characteristics of all soil samples were classified using the Unified Soil Classification
System (USCS) (Visual-Manual Method). Upon collection, the liner containing the sample was
opened slightly at several locations and total volatile organic compound (VOC) concentrations in
air within the sample were recorded using a photoionization detector (PID) calibrated in
accordance with manufacturer’s specifications. (The PID is designed to detect VOCs, such as
those associated with petroleum and some solvents.) The results of this screening are included
in the attached boring logs. Based on the field observations and/or PID measurements, soils
were selected for analysis (see below).

Groundwater

Temporary groundwater monitoring wells TPMW1 through TPMW6 were installed within
boreholes BH1, BH3, BH4, BH6 through BH8. Generally, the bottoms of the wells were set to
approximately 16 to 18 ft. bgs. Each of the wells was constructed with one-inch diameter PVC
screen and riser with a silica filter pack placed around the well screen. A bentonite seal was
placed above the sand and the wells were covered with plastic caps, to prevent surface water
from entering the wells. Refer to the attached subsurface logs/well construction details for well
specific well construction details.

The groundwater samples from the temporary groundwater monitoring wells were collected on
May 7, 2014 and May 8, 2014. Prior to sample collection, each well was developed by removing
three to five well volumes from the well. New disposable dedicated PVC bailers were used for
well development and sample collection activities.

Sample Analysis

Following labeling of the laboratory-supplied sample containers, selected samples were placed
on ice. The samples were then submitted, under standard chain-of-custody, to a National
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Council (NELAC) approved laboratory for analysis in
accordance with the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) SW-846 Methods
as summarized below. The analytical methods were chosen based on LCS’ experience with sites
of similar use.



The following table summarizes the specific analytical testing performed and their respective
sample locations.

Sample Location Anag;:?gln:gztlng
Soil
BH1 (~0.8-4 ft. bgs)
BH3 (~6-8 ft. bgs)
BH4 (~12-14 ft. bgs)
BH6 (~2-4 ft. bgs)
BH7 (~0.5-2 ft. bgs)
BH8 (0.5-2 ft. bgs)
Groundwater
TPMW1
TPMW?2
TPMW3
TPMWA4
TPMWS5
TPMW6

Recognized Environmental Condition

TCL VOCs Historic on-site dry cleaning operations

TCL VOCs Historic on-site dry cleaning operations

BH = Borehole
TPMW = Temporary groundwater monitoring well
ft. bgs = feet below ground surface
TCL VOCs = Target Compound List volatile organic compounds via USEPA Test Method 8260

Results of Field Investigation

Subsurface Investigation

Nine boreholes (BH1 through BH9) were completed in accessible areas of the subject property
proximate to the environmental concerns. (See Figure 2.) A total of 63 soil samples were
collected for geologic description. Fill material consisting of asphalt was encountered within all
test borings to a depth of approximately 0.5 ft. bgs. Generally, the fill materials were underlain by
native soils consisting of varying mixtures of silt, clay, sand, and gravel to the bottom of the test
borings. Apparent groundwater was encountered within BH1, and BH3 through BH8 between
approximately 5 and 13 ft. bgs. No apparent groundwater was encountered in BH2 and BH9.

PID measurements were above total ambient air background VOC measurements (i.e., 0.0 parts
per million, ppm) in 53 of the 63 soil samples collected. These elevated concentrations ranged
from 0.1 parts per million (ppm) to 70 ppm (BH8, ~0-2 ft. bgs). Suspect solvent-type odors were
detected in the soil samples collected from BH1 (~0-4 ft bgs), BH6 (~0-4 ft bgs), and BH7 (~0-2 ft
bgs). No solvent-type staining was observed in the soil samples collected.

Refer to the attached subsurface logs for soil classification for each sample interval, field
observations and PID measurements.

Investigation Analytical Results
The soil and groundwater samples collected and analyzed detected the following analytes. The

respective concentrations as well as commonly applied regulatory guidance values are also listed
for comparison. Analytes not detected are not shown.



SOIL TESTING RESULTS
VOCs by USEPA SW-846 Method 8260

Sample ID BH1 BH3 BH4 BH6 BH7 BH8 Part 375 Part 375
Date Sampled 5/07/14 5/07/14 5/07/14 5/07/14 5/07/2014 5/07/14 (Unrestricted) Soil (Commercial) Soil
Sample Depth 0.8-4 ft. bgs 6-8 ft. bgs 12-14 ft. bgs 2-4 ft. bgs 0.5-2 ft. bgs 0.5-2 ft. bgs O%IjZ?:rt]il\J/Fe)s Cleanup Objectives
Units pa/kg pa/kg pa/kg pa/kg pa/kg pa/kg pa/kg pa/kg
Acetone <290 <240 <2.7 53.5 <300 <2.0 50 500,000
Carbon Disulfide <13 <11 <0.13 0.59J <14 0.98J NL NL
Cis-1,2- Dichloroethene 215 183 <0.44 <0.44 <49 <0.32 250 500,000
Benzene <35 <29 1.8 <0.33 <37 1.0 60 44,000
Trichloroethene <25 169 J <0.24 <0.24 <27 <0.17 470 200,000
Toluene <21 <18 45 <0.20 <22 2.4 700 500,000
Tetrachloroethene 589 450 <0.30 <0.30 <34 <0.22 1,300 150,000
Xylene (total) <23 <19 4.5 <0.21 <24 3.0 260* 500,000*

pg/kg = micrograms per kilogram

ft. bgs = feet below ground surface

NL = Not Listed
J = Indicates an estimated value

Part 375 Soil Cleanup Objectives = New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 6 NYCRR Part 375 Environmental Remediation Programs, December 14, 2006 (375-6.8, Soil Cleanup Objective Tables)
*= Based on the sum of the Total Xylenes.

GROUNDWATER TESTING RESULTS

VOCs by USEPA SW-846 Method 8260

Sample ID TPMW1 | TPMW2 | TPMW3 | TPMW4 | TPMW5 | TPMW6 | NYSDEC Groundwater
Date Sampled 5/07/14 | 5/07/14 | 5/08/14 | 5/08/14 | 5/08/14 | 5/08/14 Criteria (Class GA)
Units pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L pa/L pg/L

Vinyl chloride <0.58 2.4° <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 2
Trans-1,2- Dichloroethene 0.77 J 4.3 <0.51 <0.51 <0.51 <0.51 5

1,1- Dichloroethene <0.61 0.66%J <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 5

Cis-1,2- Dichloroethene 67.3 165° <0.84 <0.84 <0.84 <0.84 5
Chloroform 1.7 <0.41 <0.41 <0.41 <0.41 <0.41 7
Trichloroethene 26.9 22.4% <.0.47 <.0.47 <.0.47 <.0.47 5
Tetrachloroethene 71.6 15.0% <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 5

Xylene (total) 0.54J <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 5

Hg/L = micrograms per liter
NL = Not Listed

# = The pH of the sample aliquot for the VOA analysis was >2 at the time of analysis.

J = Indicates an estimated value.

NYSDEC Groundwater Criteria (Class GA) = 6 NYCRR Part 703 (June 1998 and April 2000 Addendum)
= Analyte detected above the NYSDEC Groundwater Criteria (Class GA)




Conclusions

The purpose of this study was to assess the recognized environmental condition identified in the
October 10, 2013 All Appropriate Inquiries Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report
(specifically, historic on-site dry cleaning operations). Select soil and groundwater samples were
collected from the areas of the recognized environmental conditions.

Subsurface Investigation

Field Observations

Based on the field observations, PID measurements were above total ambient air background
VOC measurements (i.e., 0.0 parts per million, ppm) in 53 of the 63 soil samples collected.
These elevated concentrations ranged from 0.1 parts per million (ppm) to 70 ppm (BH8, ~0-2 ft.
bgs). Suspect solvent-type odors were detected in the soil samples collected from BH1 (~0-4 ft
bgs), BH6 (~0-4 ft bgs), and BH7 (~0-2 ft bgs). No solvent-type staining was observed in the soil
samples collected. In LCS’ experience, the PID measurements and field observations suggest
the presence of some VOC impact proximate the areas investigated.

Laboratory Test Results

Based on the laboratory results, no analytes were detected at concentrations exceeding
commonly applied regulatory criteria in the soil samples collected and submitted for laboratory
analysis. However, VOC analytes [trichloroethene (TCE), tetrachloroethene (PCE), and cis-1,2-
dichloroethene (1,2-DCE) in TPMW1; and TCE, PCE, 1,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride in TPMW?2]
were detected at concentrations above the NYSDEC Groundwater Criteria in the groundwater
samples collected and submitted for laboratory analysis. No analytes were detected above the
appropriate regulatory criteria in TPMW3 through TPMW4.,

Recommendations

Further investigation is recommended to delineate the vertical and horizontal extent of the
chemical impact, including the area beneath the subject structure. In addition, a vapor intrusion
study is recommended to better determine the potential for impacts to indoor air quality.
Depending upon the results of the further investigation, remediation and/or installation of a sub-
slab depressurization system may be warranted.

The property owner should consult environmental legal counsel relative to reporting obligations to
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.

Thank you for allowing LCS to service your environmental needs. If you have any questions or
require additional information, please do not hesitate to call our office.

Sincerely, Reviewed by:
Jeffrey M. Rowley Douglas B. Reid
Senior Project Manager Sr. VP, Environmental Services

General Manager - WNY
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LCS Inc. SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 3021-3041 Orchard Park Road, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 13B4431.22
CLIENT: Northwest Savings Bank BORING/WELL No. BH1/ TPMW1
DATE STARTED: 5/7/2014 DATE COMPLETED: 5/7/2014 RECORDED BY: DEC
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~5 ft. bgs. AFTER COMPLETION: ~2.8 ft bgs
WEATHER: Cloudy 57° DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: Trec Environmental Inc.
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Material Classification and Description
Sample PID/HNu Depth Type Blows/6” N Recovery
No. Reading (Feet) * (Inches) (Unified Soil Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
(ppm)

1 51.7 0-4 U - - 5 0-0.5 ft: Asphalt

2 5.3 4-6 U - - 24 0.5-0.8 ft: Grey sandy gravel (coarse, loose, dense)

3 2.9 6-8 U - - 24 0.8-4 ft: Grey sandy clay (stiff, Low plasticity, moist)

4 3.1 8-10 U - - 10 4-12 ft: Brown gravelly clay ( very stiff, low plasticity, moist to wet)

5 4.2 10-12 U - - 10 12 -16 ft: Brown clay with shale fragments (very stiff, low plasticity,

wet)

6 1.2 12-16 U - - 8

NOTES  NA = Not Applicable Fill to ~0.8 ft. bgs
ft. bgs = feet below ground surface Suspect solvent odors detected at ~ 0-4 ft. bgs

*SS - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE U - UNDISTURBED TUBE P - PISTON TUBE C-CORE




LCS Inc. SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 3021-3041 Orchard Park Road, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 13B4431.22
CLIENT: Northwest Savings Bank BORING/WELL No. BH2
DATE STARTED: 5/7/2014 DATE COMPLETED: 5/7/2014 RECORDED BY: DEC
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: NA AFTER COMPLETION: NA
WEATHER: Cloudy 57° DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: Trec Environmental Inc.
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Material Classification and Description
Sample PID/HNu Depth Type Blows/6” N Recovery
No. Reading (Feet) * (Inches) (Unified Soil Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
(ppm)
1 3.7 0-4 U - - 12 0-0.5 ft: Asphalt
2 0.6 4-6 U - - 24 0.5-1 ft: Brown sand (medium, fine, dense, moist)
3 0.4 6-8 U - - 24 1-1.25 ft: Shale fragments
4 0.5 8-8.4 U - - 10 1.25-8 ft: Brown silty clay (low plasticity, soft, moist )
8-8.4 ft: Brown silty clay with shale fragments (low plasticity, soft,
moist)
Equipment refusal at 8.4 ft. bgs
NOTES NA = Not Applicable Fill to ~1 ft. bgs
ft. bgs = feet below ground surface No suspect odors detected

*SS - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE U - UNDISTURBED TUBE P - PISTON TUBE C - CORE




LCS Inc. SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 3021-3041 Orchard Park Road, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 13B4431.22
CLIENT: Northwest Savings Bank BORING/WELL No. BH3/TPMW2
DATE STARTED: 5/7/2014 DATE COMPLETED: 5/7/2014 RECORDED BY: DEC
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~5 ft. bgs. AFTER COMPLETION: ~5.02 ft bgs
WEATHER: Cloudy 57° DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: Trec Environmental Inc.
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Material Classification and Description
Sample PID/HNu Depth Type Blows/6" N Recovery
No. Reading (Feet) * (Inches) (Unified Soil Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
(ppm)

1 0.7 0-4 U - - 5 0-0.5 ft: Asphalt

2 0.9 4-6 U - - 20 0.5-1 ft: Brown sand (medium, fine, dense, moist)

3 3.0 6-8 U - - 20 1-2 ft: Shale fragments

4 0.5 8-10 U - - 20 2-12 ft: Brown silty clay (low plasticity, soft, moist )

5 0.2 10-12 U - - 20 12-18.5 ft: Brown silty clay with shale fragments (low plasticity, soft,

moist to wet)
6 0.2 12-14 U - - 16
Equipment refusal at 18.5

7 0.4 14-16 U - - 16

8 0.0 16-18.5 U - - 10
NOTES NA = Not Applicable Fill to ~0.5 ft. bgs

ft. bgs = feet below ground surface No suspect odors detected

*SS - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE U - UNDISTURBED TUBE P - PISTON TUBE C - CORE




LCS Inc. SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 3021-3041 Orchard Park Road, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 13B4431.22
CLIENT: Northwest Savings Bank BORING/WELL No. BH4/TPMW3
DATE STARTED: 5/7/2014 DATE COMPLETED: 5/7/2014 RECORDED BY: DEC
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~13 ft bgs AFTER COMPLETION: ~4.5 ft bgs
WEATHER: Cloudy 57° DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: Trec Environmental Inc.
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Material Classification and Description
Sample PID/HNu Depth Type Blows/6” N Recovery
No. Reading (Feet) * (Inches) (Unified Soil Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
(ppm)

1 - 0-4 U - - 0 0-4 Asphalt (no soil recovered)

2 0.0 4-6 U - - 0 4-8 ft: Brown silty clay (low plasticity, soft, moist )

3 0.3 6-8 U - - 12 8-18.4 ft: Brown silty clay with shale fragments (low plasticity, soft,

moist to wet)
4 0.0 8-10 U - - 12
Equipment Refusal at ~18.4 ft. bgs

5 0.1 10-12 ) - - 12

6 0.8 12-14 U - - 12

7 0.3 14-16 ) - - 10

8 0.0 16-18.4 U - - 10
NOTES  NA = Not Applicable Fill to ~0.5 ft. bgs

ft. bgs = feet below ground surface No suspect odors detected

*SS - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE U - UNDISTURBED TUBE P - PISTON TUBE C-CORE




LCS Inc. SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 3021-3041 Orchard Park Road, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 13B4431.22
CLIENT: Northwest Savings Bank BORING/WELL No. BH5
DATE STARTED: 5/7/2014 DATE COMPLETED: 5/7/2014 RECORDED BY: DEC
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~6 ft. bgs. AFTER COMPLETION: NA
WEATHER: Cloudy 57° DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: Trec Environmental Inc.
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Material Classification and Description
Sample PID/HNu Depth Type Blows/6” N Recovery
No. Reading (Feet) * (Inches) (Unified Soil Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
(ppm)

1 0.3 0-2 U - - 9 0-0.5 ft: Asphalt

2 0.4 2-4 U - - 8 0.5-1 ft: Brown sand (medium, fine, dense, moist)

3 0.4 4-6 U - - 12 1-1.25 ft: Shale fragments

4 0.7 6-8 U - - 12 1.25-6 ft: Brown silty clay (low plasticity, soft, moist )

5 0.0 8-10 U - - 12 6-16 ft: Brown Silty clay with shale fragments (low plasticity, soft,

moist to wet)

6 0.0 10-12 U - - 12

7 0.6 12-14 U - - 10

8 1.8 14-16 U - - 10
NOTES  NA = Not Applicable Fillto ~ 0.5 ft. bgs

ft. bgs = feet below ground surface No suspect odors detected

*SS - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE U - UNDISTURBED TUBE P - PISTON TUBE C-CORE




LCS Inc. SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 3021-3041 Orchard Park Road, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 13B4431.22
CLIENT: Northwest Savings Bank BORING/WELL No. BH6/TPMW4
DATE STARTED: 5/7/2014 DATE COMPLETED: 5/7/2014 RECORDED BY: DEC
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~6 ft. bgs. AFTER COMPLETION: ~3.0 ft bgs
WEATHER: Cloudy 57° DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: Trec Environmental Inc.
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Material Classification and Description
Sample PID/HNu Depth Type Blows/6” N Recovery
No. Reading (Feet) * (Inches) (Unified Soil Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
(ppm)

1 59 0-2 U - - 9 0-0.5 ft: Asphalt

2 40 2-4 U - - 9 0.5-1 ft: Brown sand (medium, fine, dense, moist)

3 3.0 4-6 U - - 12 1-1.25 ft: Shale fragments

4 1.4 6-8 U - - 12 1.25-6 ft: Brown silty clay (low plasticity, soft, moist )

5 0.4 8-10 U - - 11 6-18.5 ft: Brown Silty clay with shale fragments (low plasticity, soft,

wet)

6 0.1 10-12 U - - 11

7 1.0 12-16 U - - 9
NOTES  NA = Not Applicable Fill to ~0.5 ft. bgs

ft. bgs = feet below ground surface Suspect solvent type odors detected at ~0-4 ft bgs

*SS - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE U - UNDISTURBED TUBE P - PISTON TUBE C-CORE




LCS Inc. SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 3021-3041 Orchard Park Road, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 13B4431.22
CLIENT: Northwest Savings Bank BORING/WELL No. BH7/TPMW5
DATE STARTED: 5/7/2014 DATE COMPLETED: 5/7/2014 RECORDED BY: DEC
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~5 ft. bgs. AFTER COMPLETION: ~3.0 ft bgs
WEATHER: Cloudy 57° DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: Trec Environmental Inc.
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Material Classification and Description
Sample PID/HNu Depth Type Blows/6” N Recovery
No. Reading (Feet) * (Inches) (Unified Soil Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
(ppm)
1 1.6 0-2 U - - 6 0-0.6 ft. Asphalt
2 11 2-4 U - - 6 0.6-4 ft. Grey clay with shale fragments (stiff, low plasticity, moist)
3 4.1 4-6 U - - 10 4-6 ft. Grey brown sandy clay (stiff, low plasticity, wet)
4 0.7 6-8 U - - 10 6-16 ft. Brown clayey silt (low plasticity, wet)
5 0.0 8-10 U - - 12
6 1.2 10-12 U - - 12
7 2.5 12-16 9] - - 12
NOTES  NA = Not Applicable Fill to ~0.6 ft. bgs
ft. bgs = feet below ground surface Suspect solvent type odor detected at ~0-2 ft. bgs.

*SS - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE U - UNDISTURBED TUBE P - PISTON TUBE C-CORE




LCS Inc. SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 3021-3041 Orchard Park Road, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 13B4431.22
CLIENT: Northwest Savings Bank BORING/WELL No. BH8/TPMW6
DATE STARTED: 5/7/2014 DATE COMPLETED: 5/7/2014 RECORDED BY: DEC
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~5 ft. bgs. AFTER COMPLETION: ~3.0 ft bgs
WEATHER: Cloudy 57° DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: Trec Environmental Inc.
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Material Classification and Description
Sample PID/HNu Depth Type Blows/6” N Recovery
No. Reading (Feet) * (Inches) (Unified Soil Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
(ppm)
1 70 0-2 U - - 12 0-0.6 ft. Asphalt
2 60 2-4 U - - 12 0.6-4 ft. Grey clay with shale fragments (stiff, low plasticity, moist)
3 6.0 4-6 U - - 12 4-6 ft. Grey brown sandy clay (stiff, low plasticity, wet)
4 3.8 6-8 U - - 12 6-16 ft. Brown clayey silt (low plasticity, wet)
5 4.2 8-10 U - - 10
6 4.0 10-12 U - - 10
7 2.0 12-16 U - - 8
NOTES NA = Not Applicable Fill to ~0.6 ft. bgs
ft. bgs = feet below ground surface No suspect odors detected

*SS - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE U - UNDISTURBED TUBE P - PISTON TUBE C - CORE




LCS Inc.

SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 3021-3041 Orchard Park Road, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 13B4431.22
CLIENT: Northwest Savings Bank BORING/WELL No. BH9
DATE STARTED: 5/7/2014 DATE COMPLETED: 5/7/2014 RECORDED BY: DEC
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: NA AFTER COMPLETION: NA
WEATHER: Cloudy 57° DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: Trec Environmental Inc.
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Material Classification and Description
Sample PID/HNu Depth Type Blows/6” N Recovery
No. Reading (Feet) * (Inches) (Unified Soil Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
(ppm)
1 2.0 0-2 U - - 24 0-4 ft. Brown gravelly silty clay (still, low plasticity, dry)
2 5.8 2-4 U - - 24 4-6 ft. Brown silty clay (very stiff, low plasticity, moist
3 2.3 4-6 U - - 24 6-14 ft. Grey silty clay (stiff, moderate plasticity, moist)
4 0.7 6-8 U - - 24 14-16 ft. Grey gravelly silty clay (stiff, moderate plasticity, moist)
5 0.0 8-10 U - - 10
6 0.9 10-12 U - - 12
7 14 12-14 U - - 12
8 1.0 14-16 U - - 12
NOTES  NA = Not Applicable Fill to ~0 ft. bgs

ft. bgs = feet below ground surface

No suspect odors detected

*SS - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE

U - UNDISTURBED TUBE P - PISTON TUBE C-CORE




WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS



LCS, Inc.

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

PROJECT/LOCATION:
CLIENT:

3021-3041 Orchard Park Rd, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 14B4431.22

Northwest Savings Bank

WELL No. TPMW1

DATE COMPLETED:

5/7/14

SUPERVISED BY: DEC

GENERALIZED STRATIGRAPHY

TTIETT rrr rrrrr r e e e e e e r e r r r rr rrrrrTrT
A

REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

SURFACE SEAL
Type/Depth: NA

DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1.0 inch/Schedule 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. bgs
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated bentonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 0.5 ft. bgs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #0ON silica sand

TOP OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 4.9 ft. bgs
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0.010 inch/Schedule 40 PVC

BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 14.9 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
Elevation/Depth: 16.0 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 15.0 ft. bgs

TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00N silica sand

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 16.0 ft. bgs

NOTES




LCS, Inc.

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

PROJECT/LOCATION:
CLIENT:

3021-3041 Orchard Park Rd, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 14B4431.22

Northwest Savings Bank

WELL No. TPMW1

DATE COMPLETED:

5/7/14

SUPERVISED BY: DEC

GENERALIZED STRATIGRAPHY

TTIETT rrr rrrrr r e e e e e e r e r r r rr rrrrrTrT
A

REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

SURFACE SEAL
Type/Depth: NA

DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1.0 inch/Schedule 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. bgs
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated bentonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 0.5 ft. bgs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #0ON silica sand

TOP OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 5.9 ft. bgs
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0.010 inch/Schedule 40 PVC

BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 15.9 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
Elevation/Depth: 18.2 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 16.0 ft. bgs

TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00N silica sand

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 18.2 ft. bgs

NOTES




LCS, Inc.

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

PROJECT/LOCATION:
CLIENT:

3021-3041 Orchard Park Rd, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 14B4431.22

Northwest Savings Bank

WELL No. TPMW?2

DATE COMPLETED:

5/7/14

SUPERVISED BY: DEC

GENERALIZED STRATIGRAPHY

TTIETT rrr rrrrr r e e e e e e r e r r r rr rrrrrTrT
A

REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

SURFACE SEAL
Type/Depth: NA

DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1.0 inch/Schedule 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. bgs
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated bentonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 0.5 ft. bgs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #0ON silica sand

TOP OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 4.9 ft. bgs
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0.010 inch/Schedule 40 PVC

BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 14.9 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
Elevation/Depth: 16.0 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 15.0 ft. bgs

TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00N silica sand

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 16.0 ft. bgs

NOTES




LCS, Inc.

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

PROJECT/LOCATION:
CLIENT:

3021-3041 Orchard Park Rd, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 14B4431.22

Northwest Savings Bank

WELL No. TPMW3

DATE COMPLETED:

5/7/14

SUPERVISED BY: DEC

GENERALIZED STRATIGRAPHY

TTIETT rrr rrrrr r e e e e e e r e r r r rr rrrrrTrT
A

REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

SURFACE SEAL
Type/Depth: NA

DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1.0 inch/Schedule 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. bgs
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated bentonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 0.5 ft. bgs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #0ON silica sand

TOP OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 7.9 ft. bgs
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0.010 inch/Schedule 40 PVC

BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 17.9 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
Elevation/Depth: 18.4 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 18.0 ft. bgs

TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00N silica sand

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 18.4 ft. bgs

NOTES




LCS, Inc.

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

PROJECT/LOCATION:
CLIENT:

3021-3041 Orchard Park Rd, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 14B4431.22

Northwest Savings Bank

WELL No. TPMW4

DATE COMPLETED:

5/7/14

SUPERVISED BY: DEC

GENERALIZED STRATIGRAPHY

TTIETT rrr rrrrr r e e e e e e r e r r r rr rrrrrTrT
A

REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

SURFACE SEAL
Type/Depth: NA

DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1.0 inch/Schedule 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. bgs
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated bentonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 0.5 ft. bgs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #0ON silica sand

TOP OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 4.9 ft. bgs
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0.010 inch/Schedule 40 PVC

BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 14.9 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
Elevation/Depth: 18.5 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 15.0 ft. bgs

TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00N silica sand

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 18.5 ft. bgs

NOTES




LCS, Inc.

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

PROJECT/LOCATION:
CLIENT:

3021-3041 Orchard Park Rd, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 14B4431.22

Northwest Savings Bank

WELL No. TPMWS

DATE COMPLETED:

5/7/14

SUPERVISED BY: DEC

GENERALIZED STRATIGRAPHY

TTIETT rrr rrrrr r e e e e e e r e r r r rr rrrrrTrT
A

REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

SURFACE SEAL
Type/Depth: NA

DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1.0 inch/Schedule 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. bgs
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated bentonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 0.5 ft. bgs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #0ON silica sand

TOP OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 4.9 ft. bgs
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0.010 inch/Schedule 40 PVC

BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 14.9 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
Elevation/Depth: 16.0 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 15.0 ft. bgs

TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00N silica sand

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 16.0 ft. bgs

NOTES




LCS, Inc.

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

PROJECT/LOCATION:
CLIENT:

3021-3041 Orchard Park Rd, Orchard Park, NY PROJECT No. 14B4431.22

Northwest Savings Bank

WELL No. TPMW6

DATE COMPLETED:

5/7/14

SUPERVISED BY: DEC

GENERALIZED STRATIGRAPHY

TTIETT rrr rrrrr r e e e e e e r e r r r rr rrrrrTrT
A

REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

SURFACE SEAL
Type/Depth: NA

DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1.0 inch/Schedule 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. bgs
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated bentonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 0.5 ft. bgs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #0ON silica sand

TOP OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 4.9 ft. bgs
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0.010 inch/Schedule 40 PVC

BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 14.9 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
Elevation/Depth: 16.0 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 15.0 ft. bgs

TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00N silica sand

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 16.0 ft. bgs

NOTES
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Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements ;
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Accutest LabLink@149402 13:24 13-May-2014

Sample Summary

Lender Consulting Services, Inc.

Job No: MC30395
Commercia Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY
Project No: 13B4431.22

Sample Collected Matrix Client
Number Date Time By Received Code Type Sample ID
MC30395-1 05/07/14 09:30 MR 05/08/14 SO  Soil BHO1 0.8-4
MC30395-2 05/07/14 12:00 MR 05/08/14 SO  Soil BHO3 6-8
MC30395-3 05/07/14 13:00 MR 05/08/14 SO  Soil BHO4 12-14
MC30395-4 05/07/14 14:00 MR 05/08/14 SO Sail BHO6 2-4
MC30395-5 05/07/14 14:30 MR 05/08/14 SO  Soil BHO7 0.5-2
MC30395-6 05/07/14 15:00 MR 05/08/14 SO  Soil BHO08 0.5-2
MC30395-7 05/07/14 10:55JMR 05/08/14 AQ Ground Water TPMWO01
MC30395-8 05/07/14 12:40 MR 05/08/14 AQ Ground Water TPMWO02

Soil samples reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated on result page.

[ | 3 of 26
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Summary of Hits
Job Number: MC30395

Account: Lender Consulting Services, Inc.
Project: Commercial Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY
Collected: 05/07/14

Page 1 of 2

Lab SampleID Client SampleID Result/

Analyte Qual RL MDL Units Method

M C30395-1 BHO1 0.8-4

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 215 210 47 ug/kg SW846 8260C
Tetrachloroethene 589 210 32 ug/kg SW846 8260C
M C30395-2 BHO3 6-8

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 183 170 39 ug/kg SW846 8260C
Tetrachloroethene 450 170 27 ug/kg SW846 8260C
Trichloroethene 169J 170 21 ug/kg SW846 8260C
M C30395-3 BHO4 12-14

Benzene 1.8 0.48 0.33 ug/kg SW846 8260C
Toluene 457 4.8 0.20 ug/kg SW846 8260C
Xylene (total) 4.5 1.9 0.21 ug/kg SW846 8260C
M C30395-4 BHO6 2-4

Acetone 53.5 9.7 2.7 ug’kg SW846 8260C
Carbon disulfide 0.59J 4.9 0.13 ug’kg SW846 8260C
M C30395-5 BHO7 0.5-2

No hits reported in this sample.

M C30395-6 BHO08 0.5-2

Benzene 1.0 0.35 0.24 ug/kg SW846 8260C
Carbon disulfide 0.98J 35 0.092 ug/kg SW846 8260C
Toluene 2.4 35 0.14 ug/kg SW846 8260C
Xylene (total) 3.0 14 0.15 ug/kg SW846 8260C
M C30395-7 TPMWO01

Chloroform 1.7 1.0 0.41 ug/I SW846 8260C
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 67.3 1.0 0.84 ug/l SW846 8260C
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.77J 1.0 0.51 ug/l SW846 8260C
Tetrachloroethene 71.6 1.0 0.59 ug/l SW846 8260C
Trichloroethene 26.9 1.0 0.47 ug/l SW846 8260C
Xylene (total) 0.54J 1.0 0.36 ug/| SW846 8260C
M C30395-8 TPMWO02

1,1-Dichloroethene @ 0.66J 1.0 0.61 ug/l SW846 8260C

[ | 4 of 26
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Job Number: MC30395

Account: Lender Consulting Services, Inc.

Project: Commercial Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY
Collected: 05/07/14

Summary of Hits Page 2 of 2 .
N

Lab SampleID Client SampleID Result/

Analyte Qual RL MDL Units Method

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2 165 1.0 0.84 ug/Il SW846 8260C
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene 2 4.3 1.0 0.51 ug/I SW846 8260C
Tetrachloroethene @ 15.0 1.0 0.59 ug/l SwW846 8260C
Trichloroethene @ 22.4 1.0 0.47 ug/I SW846 8260C
Vinyl chloride @ 2.4 1.0 0.58 ug/Il SW846 8260C

(a) The pH of the sample aiquot for VOA analysiswas > 2 at time of analysis.
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o New England

LABORATORIES 1

Sample Restilts

Report of Analysis

an 6 of 26
@ ACCUTEST
MC30395  -AB°oRATORIES



Accutest LabLink@149402 13:24 13-May-2014

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2
Client SampleID: BHO010.8-4
Lab Sample ID: MC30395-1 Date Sampled: 05/07/14
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 05/08/14
Method: SW846 8260C Percent Solids:  73.8
Proj ect: Commercia Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY
FilelD DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 G137448.D 1 05/09/14 GK n‘a n/a M SG5257
Run #2
Initial Weight ~ Final Volume Methanol Aliquot
Run #1 7.95¢g 10.0 ml 100 ul
Run #2
VOA TCL List
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
67-64-1 Acetone ND 1000 290 ug/kg
71-43-2 Benzene ND 51 35 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromaodichloromethane ND 210 22 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 210 37 ug’kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 210 62 ug/kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1000 320 ug/kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 510 13 ug/kg
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 210 23 ug/kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 210 16 ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 510 78 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 210 17 ug/kg
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 510 58 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 210 33 ug/kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 210 27 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 210 33 ug/kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 210 43 ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 215 210 47 ug/kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 210 43 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 210 43 ug/kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 210 23 ug/kg
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 210 27 ug’kg
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 210 71 ug/kg
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 1000 78 ug/kg
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 510 56 ug/kg
75-09-2 Methylene chloride ND 210 55 ug/kg
100-42-5 Styrene ND 510 18 ug/kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 210 40 ug/kg
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 589 210 32 ug/kg
108-88-3 Toluene ND 510 21 ug/kg
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 210 22 ug/kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 210 59 ug/kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 210 25 ug/kg
ND = Not detected MDL = Method Detection Limit J= Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
[ | 7 of 26
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Accutest LabLink@149402 13:24 13-May-2014

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2

Client SampleID: BHO010.8-4
Lab Sample ID: MC30395-1

Date Sampled: 05/07/14

Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 05/08/14
Method: SW846 8260C Percent Solids. 73.8
Proj ect: Commercia Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY

VOA TCL List

CAS No. Compound

75-01-4 Vinyl chloride
1330-20-7  Xylene (total)

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane

2037-26-5 Toluene-D8
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result

ND
ND

Run# 1
116%

121%
114%

RL MDL  Units Q

210 94 ug/kg
210 23 ug/kg

Run# 2 Limits
70-130%

70-130%
70-130%

ND = Not detected MDL = Method Detection Limit J= Indicates an estimated value

RL = Reporting Limit

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@149402 13:24 13-May-2014

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2
Client SampleD: BHO03 6-8
Lab Sample ID: MC30395-2 Date Sampled: 05/07/14
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 05/08/14
Method: SW846 8260C Percent Solids:  81.7
Proj ect: Commercia Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY
FilelD DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 G137439.D 1 05/09/14 GK na n‘a M SG5257
Run #2
Initial Weight ~ Final Volume Methanol Aliquot
Run #1 8.25¢g 10.0 ml 100 ul
Run #2
VOA TCL List
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
67-64-1 Acetone ND 850 240 ug/kg
71-43-2 Benzene ND 43 29 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromaodichloromethane ND 170 18 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 170 30 ug’kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 170 51 ug/kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 850 260 ug/kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 430 11 ug/kg
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 170 19 ug/kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 170 13 ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 430 65 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 170 14 ug/kg
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 430 48 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 170 28 ug/kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 170 23 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 170 27 ug/kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 170 35 ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 183 170 39 ug/kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 170 36 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 170 36 ug/kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 170 19 ug/kg
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 170 22 ug’kg
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 170 59 ug/kg
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 850 65 ug/kg
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MI1BK) ND 430 46 ug/kg
75-09-2 Methylene chloride ND 170 45 ug/kg
100-42-5 Styrene ND 430 15 ug/kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 170 34 ug/kg
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 450 170 27 ug/kg
108-88-3 Toluene ND 430 18 ug/kg
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 170 19 ug/kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 170 49 ug/kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 169 170 21 ug’kg J
ND = Not detected MDL = Method Detection Limit J= Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
[ ] 9 of 26

@ ACCUTEST
MC30395  -AB°oRATORIES



Accutest LabLink@149402 13:24 13-May-2014

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2

Client SampleD: BHO03 6-8
Lab Sample ID: MC30395-2

Date Sampled: 05/07/14

Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 05/08/14
Method: SW846 8260C Percent Solids. 81.7
Proj ect: Commercia Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY

VOA TCL List

CAS No. Compound

75-01-4 Vinyl chloride
1330-20-7  Xylene (total)

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane

2037-26-5 Toluene-D8
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result

ND
ND

Run# 1
115%

119%
109%

RL MDL  Units Q

170 78 ug/kg
170 19 ug/kg

Run# 2 Limits
70-130%

70-130%
70-130%

ND = Not detected MDL = Method Detection Limit J= Indicates an estimated value

RL = Reporting Limit

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2
Client SampleD: BHO04 12-14
Lab Sample ID: MC30395-3 Date Sampled: 05/07/14
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 05/08/14
Method: SW846 8260C Percent Solids:  90.8
Proj ect: Commercia Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY
FilelD DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 M65203.D 1 05/09/14 KD na n‘a MSM 2295
Run #2
Initial Weight ~ Final Volume
Run #1 5699 50ml
Run #2
VOA TCL List
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
67-64-1 Acetone ND 9.7 2.7 ug/kg
71-43-2 Benzene 1.8 0.48 0.33 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromaodichloromethane ND 1.9 0.20 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 1.9 0.34 ug’kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 1.9 0.58 ug/kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 9.7 3.0 ug/kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 4.8 0.13 ug/kg
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.9 0.21 ug/kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 1.9 0.15 ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 4.8 0.73 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 1.9 0.16 ug/kg
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 4.8 0.55 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.9 0.31 ug/kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.9 0.26 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.9 0.31 ug/kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.9 0.40 ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.9 0.44 ug/kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.9 0.40 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.9 0.41 ug/kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.9 0.22 ug/kg
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.9 0.25 ug’kg
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 1.9 0.67 ug/kg
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 9.7 0.73 ug/kg
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 4.8 0.52 ug/kg
75-09-2 Methylene chloride ND 1.9 0.51 ug/kg
100-42-5 Styrene ND 4.8 0.16 ug/kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.9 0.38 ug/kg
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.9 0.30 ug/kg
108-88-3 Toluene 4.5 4.8 0.20 ug’lkg  J
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.9 0.21 ug/kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.9 0.55 ug/kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 1.9 0.24 ug/kg
ND = Not detected MDL = Method Detection Limit J= Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@149402 13:24 13-May-2014

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2
Client SampleD: BHO04 12-14
Lab Sample ID: MC30395-3 Date Sampled: 05/07/14
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 05/08/14
Method: SW846 8260C Percent Solids. 90.8
Proj ect: Commercia Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY
VOA TCL List
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride ND 1.9 0.88 ug/kg
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) 4.5 1.9 0.21 ug/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 103% 70-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 90% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88% 70-130%

ND = Not detected MDL = Method Detection Limit J= Indicates an estimated value

RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2
Client SampleID: BHO06 2-4
Lab Sample ID: MC30395-4 Date Sampled: 05/07/14
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 05/08/14
Method: SW846 8260C Percent Solids: 85.4
Proj ect: Commercia Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY
FilelD DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 M65204.D 1 05/09/14 KD na n‘a MSM 2295
Run #2
Initial Weight ~ Final Volume
Run #1 6.02 g 50ml
Run #2
VOA TCL List
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
67-64-1 Acetone 53.5 9.7 2.7 ug/kg
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.49 0.33 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromaodichloromethane ND 1.9 0.20 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 1.9 0.35 ug’kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 1.9 0.59 ug/kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 9.7 3.0 ug/kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 0.59 4.9 0.13 ug’kg J
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.9 0.21 ug/kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 1.9 0.15 ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 4.9 0.74 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 1.9 0.16 ug/kg
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 4.9 0.55 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.9 0.31 ug/kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.9 0.26 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.9 0.31 ug/kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.9 0.40 ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.9 0.44 ug/kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.9 0.41 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.9 0.41 ug/kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.9 0.22 ug/kg
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.9 0.26 ug’kg
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 1.9 0.67 ug/kg
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 9.7 0.74 ug/kg
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 4.9 0.52 ug/kg
75-09-2 Methylene chloride ND 1.9 0.52 ug/kg
100-42-5 Styrene ND 4.9 0.17 ug/kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.9 0.38 ug/kg
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.9 0.30 ug/kg
108-88-3 Toluene ND 4.9 0.20 ug/kg
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.9 0.21 ug/kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.9 0.56 ug/kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 1.9 0.24 ug/kg
ND = Not detected MDL = Method Detection Limit J= Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2
Client SampleID: BHO06 2-4
Lab Sample ID: MC30395-4 Date Sampled: 05/07/14
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 05/08/14
Method: SW846 8260C Percent Solids. 85.4
Proj ect: Commercia Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY
VOA TCL List
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride ND 1.9 0.89 ug/kg
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 1.9 0.21 ug/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 97% 70-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 93% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79% 70-130%

ND = Not detected MDL = Method Detection Limit J= Indicates an estimated value

RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2
Client SampleID: BHO07 0.5-2
Lab Sample ID: MC30395-5 Date Sampled: 05/07/14
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 05/08/14
Method: SW846 8260C Percent Solids:  93.3
Proj ect: Commercia Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY
FilelD DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run#la  G137440.D 1 05/09/14 GK na n/a M SG5257
Run #2
Initial Weight ~ Final Volume Methanol Aliquot
Run #1 5119 10.0 ml 100 ul
Run #2
VOA TCL List
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
67-64-1 Acetone ND 1100 300 ug/kg
71-43-2 Benzene ND 54 37 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromaodichloromethane ND 220 23 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 220 38 ug’kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 220 65 ug/kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1100 330 ug’kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 540 14 ug/kg
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 220 24 ug/kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 220 17 ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 540 82 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 220 18 ug/kg
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 540 61 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 220 35 ug/kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 220 29 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 220 35 ug/kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 220 45 ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 220 49 ug/kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 220 45 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 220 46 ug/kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 220 25 ug/kg
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 220 29 ug’kg
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 220 75 ug/kg
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 1100 82 ug/kg
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 540 59 ug/kg
75-09-2 Methylene chloride ND 220 58 ug/kg
100-42-5 Styrene ND 540 18 ug/kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 220 43 ug/kg
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 220 34 ug/kg
108-88-3 Toluene ND 540 22 ug/kg
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 220 24 ug/kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 220 62 ug/kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 220 27 ug/kg
ND = Not detected MDL = Method Detection Limit J= Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2
Client SampleID: BHO07 0.5-2
Lab Sample ID: MC30395-5 Date Sampled: 05/07/14
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 05/08/14
Method: SW846 8260C Percent Solids. 93.3
Proj ect: Commercia Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY
VOA TCL List
CAS No. Compound Result MDL  Units Q
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride ND 99 ug/kg
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 24 ug/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 114% 70-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 121% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114% 70-130%

(a) Dilution required due to high concentration of non-target compound.

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit

MDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J= Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2
Client SampleID: BH08 0.5-2
Lab Sample ID: MC30395-6 Date Sampled: 05/07/14
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 05/08/14
Method: SW846 8260C Percent Solids:  95.0
Proj ect: Commercia Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY
FilelD DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 M65217.D 1 05/10/14 KD na n‘a MSM 2295
Run #2
Initial Weight ~ Final Volume
Run #1 7.51¢g 50ml
Run #2
VOA TCL List
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
67-64-1 Acetone ND 7.0 2.0 ug/kg
71-43-2 Benzene 1.0 0.35 0.24 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromaodichloromethane ND 14 0.15 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 14 0.25 ug’kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 14 0.42 ug’kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 7.0 2.2 ug/kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 0.98 3.5 0.092 uglkg J
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 14 0.15 ug/kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 14 0.11 ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 35 0.53 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 1.4 0.12 ug/kg
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 35 0.40 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 14 0.23 ug/kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.4 0.19 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.4 0.23 ug/kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.4 0.29 ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.4 0.32 ug/kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 14 0.29 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 14 0.29 ug/kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 14 0.16 ug/kg
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 14 0.18 ug’kg
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 14 0.48 ug/kg
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 7.0 0.53 ug/kg
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 35 0.38 ug/kg
75-09-2 Methylene chloride ND 1.4 0.37 ug/kg
100-42-5 Styrene ND 35 0.12 ug/kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.4 0.28 ug/kg
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.4 0.22 ug/kg
108-88-3 Toluene 2.4 35 0.14 ugkg J
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.4 0.15 ug/kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.4 0.40 ug/kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 1.4 0.17 ug/kg
ND = Not detected MDL = Method Detection Limit J= Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2
Client SampleID: BH08 0.5-2
Lab Sample ID: MC30395-6 Date Sampled: 05/07/14
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 05/08/14
Method: SW846 8260C Percent Solids.  95.0
Proj ect: Commercia Property, 3021-3041 Orchard Park, Orchard Park, NY
VOA TCL List
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride ND 14 0.64 ug/kg
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) 3.0 1.4 0.15 ug/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 100% 70-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 90% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90% 70-130%

ND = Not detected MDL = Method Detection Limit J= Indicates an estimated value

RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Report of Analysis

Page 1 of 2

Client SampleID: TPMWO01
Lab Sample ID: MC30395-7

Date Sampled:

05/07/1